2687-9735 (c) 2021 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission. See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/JESTIE.2021.3074864, IEEE Journal
of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics
Abstract—This paper proposes a new configuration of Quasi-
Resonant High Gain, High-Efficiency Single Ended Primary
Inductor Converter (QRHGHE-SEPIC)-based DC-DC converter
with continuous input current. The presented single-switch
topology uses a Coupled-Inductor (CI), a Voltage Multiplier (VM)

Vout: 10 V/div
RLoad=280 Ω
RLoad=250 Ω
(b)
Fig.20. (a) The hardware measurement of the dynamic response of the
output voltage for a 12% step change in the output load (RL=250 Ωto
RL=280Ω ), (b) the dynamic response of the output voltage with more
details.
in high conversion efficiency. Considering the results of
analysis and performances, the proposed QRHGHE-SEPIC can
be a good candidate for small scale renewable energy
applications.
REFERENCES
[1] B. W. Williams, "DC-to-DC converters with continuous input and output
power," IEEE Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 28, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2213272, no. 5, pp. 2307-2316, 2012.
[2] H. Liu, H. Hu, H. Wu, Y. Xing, and I. Batarseh, "Overview of high-step-
up coupled-inductor boost converters," IEEE Journal of Emerging and
Selected Topics in Power Electron., vol. 4, DOI:
10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2532930, no. 2, pp. 689-704, Feb. 2016.
[3] M. Forouzesh, Y. P. Siwakoti, S. A. Gorji, F. Blaabjerg, and B. Lehman,
"Step-up DC–DC converters: a comprehensive review of voltage-boosting
techniques, topologies, and applications," IEEE Trans. on Power Electron.,
vol. 32, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2652318, no. 12, pp. 9143-9178, 2017.
[4] S. H. Hosseini and T. Nouri, "A transformerless step-up dc-dc converter
with high voltage gain and reduced voltage stresses on semiconductors," in
Conference UPEC, DOI: 10.1109/UPEC.2012.6398609, pp. 1-6, 2012.
 [5] Q. Zhao and F. C. Lee, “High-efficiency, high step-up DC-DC converters,”
IEEE Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 18, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2002.807188,
no. 1, pp. 65-73, Mar. 2003.
[6]  H. Ardi, A. Ajami, and M. Sabahi, "A novel high step-up DC–DC converter
with continuous input current integrating coupled inductor for renewable
energy applications," IEEE Trans. on Industrial Electron, vol. 65, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2733476, no. 2, pp. 1306-1315, 2017.
[7]   L. He, Z. Zheng, and D. Guo, "High step-up DC–DC converter with active
soft-switching and voltage-clamping for renewable energy systems," IEEE
Authorized licensed use limited to: Dedan Kimathi University of  Technology. Downloaded on May 17,2021 at 19:47:59 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
2687-9735 (c) 2021 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission. See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/JESTIE.2021.3074864, IEEE Journal
of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics
Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 33, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2789456, no.
11, pp. 9496-9505, 2018.
[8]  N. Molavi, E. Adib, and H. Farzanehfard, "Soft-switched non-isolated high
step-up DC–DC converter with reduced voltage stress," IET Power
Electron., vol. 9, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2015.0870, no. 8, pp. 1711-1718,
2016.
[9]  K.-B. Park, G.-W. Moon, and M.-J. Youn, "Nonisolated high step-up
stacked converter based on boost-integrated isolated converter," IEEE Trans.
on Power Electron., vol. 26, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2010.2066578, no. 2, pp.
577-587, 2010.
[10]  M. Heidari, H. Farzanehfard, and M. Esteki, "A Single-Switch Single-
Magnetic Core High Conversion Ratio Converter With Low Input Current
Ripple and Wide Soft-Switching Range for Photovoltaic Applications,"
IEEE Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 35, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2019.2958839, no. 7, pp. 7226-7234, 2019.
[11]  H. Trazamni, E. Babaei, and M. Sabahi, "Full soft-switching high step-up
DC–DC converter based on active resonant cell," IET Power Electron., vol.
10, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2016.1006, no. 13, pp. 1729-1739, 2017.
[12]  W. Hassan, D. D.-C. Lu, and W. Xiao, "Analysis and experimental
verification of a single-switch high-voltage gain ZCS DC–DC converter,"
IET Power Electron., vol. 12, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2019.0076, no. 8, pp.
2146-2153, 2019.
[13]  A. Ghasemi, S. F. Eilaghi, and E. Adib, "A new non-isolated high step-up
SEPIC converter for photovoltaic applications," in PEDSTC, DOI:
10.1109/PEDSTC.2012.6183383, pp. 51-56. Apr. 2012.
[14]  A. Abramovitz, J. Yao, and K. Smedley, "Derivation of a family of high
step-up tapped inductor SEPIC converters," Electronics Letters, vol. 50,
DOI: 10.1049/el.2014.2190, no. 22, pp. 1626-1628, 2014.
[15]  A. Maroufkhani, D. KazemiKia, and K. Abbaszadeh, "A new single-
switch soft-switched high-step up DC-DC converter based on magnetic
coupling," in Conference PEDSTC, DOI:
10.1109/PEDSTC49159.2020.9088359, pp. 1-6, 2020.
[16]  G. Somiruwan, L. Gunawardena, D. Nayanasiri, and Y. Li, "High-Step-
Up Boost Converter Based on Coupled Inductor, Voltage Lift and Clamp
Cells," in Applied Power Electronics Conference (APEC), DOI:
10.1109/APEC.2019.8721926, pp. 2305-2310, 2019.
[17]  M. E. Azizkandi, F. Sedaghati, H. Shayeghi, and F. Blaabjerg, "Two-and
three-winding coupled-inductor-based high step-up DC–DC converters for
sustainable energy applications," IET Power Electron., DOI: 10.1049/iet-
pel.2019.0139, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 144-156, 2019.
[18]  A. E. Khosroshahi, A. M. Shotorbani, H. Dadashzadeh, A. Farakhor, and
L. Wang, "A New Coupled Inductor-Based High Step-Up DC-DC Converter
for PV Applications," in Conference COMPEL, DOI:
10.1109/COMPEL.2019.8769630, pp. 1-7, 2019.
[19]  Y. Zheng, B. Brown, W. Xie, S. Li, and K. Smedley, "High Step-Up DC–
DC Converter With Zero Voltage Switching and Low Input Current Ripple,"
IEEE Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 35, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2968613, no. 9, pp. 9418-9431, 2020.
[20]  P.-H. Tseng, J.-F. Chen, and Y.-P. Hsieh, "A novel active clamp high step-
up DC-DC converter with coupled-inductor for fuel cell system," in IFEEC,
DOI: 10.1109/IFEEC.2013.6687525, pp. 326-331, 2013.
[21] F. Sedaghati and S. Pourjafar, "Analysis and implementation of a boost
DC–DC converter with high voltage gain and continuous input current," IET
Power Electron., vol. 13, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2019.0973, no. 4, pp. 798-
807, 2019.
[22] R. Moradpour, H. Ardi, and A. Tavakoli, "Design and implementation of
a new SEPIC-based high step-up DC/DC converter for renewable energy
applications," IEEE Trans. on Industrial Electron., vol. 65, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2733421, no. 2, pp. 1290-1297, 2017.
[23] S. Pourjafar, F. Sedaghati, H. Shayeghi, and M. Maalandish, "High step-
up DC–DC converter with coupled inductor suitable for renewable
applications," IET Power Electron., vol. 12, DOI: 10.1049/iet-
pel.2018.5414, no. 1, pp. 92-101, 2018.
[24]  Y. Deng, Q. Rong, W. Li, Y. Zhao, J. Shi, and X. He, "Single-switch high
step-up converters with built-in transformer voltage multiplier cell," IEEE
Trans. on Power Electron., vol. 27, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2183620, no.
8, pp. 3557-3567, Jan. 2012.
[25]  M. Forouzesh, K. Yari, A. Baghramian, and S. Hasanpour, "Single-switch
high step-up converter based on coupled inductor and switched capacitor
techniques with quasi-resonant operation," IET Power Electron., vol. 10,
DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2015.0923, no. 2, pp. 240-250, 2017.
[26]  S. Hasanpour, A. Baghramian, and H. Mojallali, "A modified SEPIC-
based high step-up DC–DC converter with quasi-resonant operation for
renewable energy applications," IEEE Trans. on Industrial Electron., vol.
66, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2851952, no. 5, pp. 3539-3549, 2018.
[27]  R. Gules, W. M. Dos Santos, F. A. Dos Reis, E. F. R. Romaneli, and A.
A. Badin, "A modified SEPIC converter with high static gain for renewable
applications," IEEE Tran. on Power Electron., vol. 29, DOI
10/1109/TPEL.2013.2296053, no.11, pp. 5860-5871, Dec. 2014.
 [28]  K. R. Babu, M. Ramteke, H. Suryawanshi, and K. R. Kothapalli, "High
Gain Soft Switched DC-DC Converter for Renewable Applications," in
TPEC, DOI: 10.1109/TPEC48276.2020.9042570, pp. 1-6, 2020.
[29]  Nag, Soumya Shubhra, and Santanu Mishra. "Coupled inductor based
high gain current-fed DC-DC bridge converters." In 2015 IEEE Industry
Applications Society Annual Meeting, pp. 1-6. IEEE, 2015.
Authorized licensed use limited to: Dedan Kimathi University of  Technology. Downloaded on May 17,2021 at 19:47:59 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.